BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 508-257-100
Issue 4, November 1982
KS-21977 CLEAR VIEW PUBLIC TELEPHONE MOUNTING
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides information on the

vidual components required to make up the
mounting.
Ordering Guide
2.10 Orders for this product shall specify the quan­
tity, KS number, and List number; refer to
Table A.
2.11 One single post-mounted unit (complete with
writing shelf and directory holder) shall be
ordered as one KS-21977, List lA.
2.12 Four wall-mounted (multiple) complete units
shall be ordered as one KS-21977, List lOA and
three KS-21977, List lOB.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Location should be as follows:
• Within full view of public
• Readily accessible to customer
• Free of hazards such as broken or uneven
flooring, pavement, or wall surface.
3.02 Ensure that wall or floor will provide a secure
mounting for the unit(s) being installed.
Note: Units are shipped completely
assembled.
3.03 Caution: The post must be plumb to
ensure proper operation of the coin
telephone set. Shims may be required to
plumb the post. Install a post mount (single unit)
as follows:
(1) Place the post in the exact position the unit
will be mounted.
(2) Using the base as a marking template, mark
the location for the four mounting holes.
Page 2
(3) Set the base aside.
3.04 For masonry surfaces, use the following
procedure:
(1) Use HILTI No. 5490024 (or equivalent) an­
chors and 1/2-13 by 1 hex head machine
bolts, SAE grade 5.
(2) DANGER: Eye injury could occur
when drilling. Drill holes to accept the
anchors. Anchors should be flush or slightly
under flush with surface.
(3) Secure post to anchors using the bolts
described in Step (1).
3.05 For wooden surf aces, use the following
procedure:
(1) Use 1/2 by 2-1/2 hex head lag bolts.
(2) DANGER: Eye injury could occur
when drilling. Drill 3/8-inch lead holes
2-inches deep.
(3) Secure the base using the lag bolts.
3.06 Complete installation of post mount 1s as
follows:
(1) Install baseplate cover using four No. 10-32 by
1/2 flathead security screws.
(2) Install plastic housing on post as follows:
(a) Insert the eight plastic bushings (fur­
nished) in the 1/2-inch holes of the housing.
(b) Mount the housing to the post using the
dressing plate and eight 1/4-20 by 7/8
roundhead security screws (furnished).
(3) Install writing shelf with the directory holder
using two 5/16-18 by 3/4 hex head screws and
two 5/16-inch plain washers (furnished).
3.07 Install a wall mount (single unit) as follows:
(1) Mark a location on the wall 33-1/2 inches from
the floor. This position is for bottom edge of

lOB
TABLE A
ORDERING GUIDE
COMPLETE KS-21977 MOUNTING
DESCRIPTION REMARKS
Post Mount Unit Consists of:
(Single) List 4 Post Assembly
List 6 CT-Shape Housing
List 8 Base Cover
List 9 Plate Dressing
List 15 Writing Shelf Assembly
List 16 Directory Holder
Post Mount Unit Consists of:
(Multiple) List 4 Post Assembly
List 8 Base Cover
List 9 Plate Dressing
List 15 Writing Shelf Assembly
List 16 Directory Holder
List 20 L-Shape Housing
Wall Mount Unit Consists of:
(Single) List 11 Wall Mount Backboard Assembly
List 15 Writing Shelf Assembly
List 16 Directory Holder
List 18 CT-Shape Housing
Wall Mount Unit Consists of:
(Multiple) List 11 Wall Mount Backboard Assembly
List 15 Writing Shelf Assembly
List 16 Directory Holder
List 19 CT-Shape Housing
* A List 25 adapter assembly (ordered separately) must be used if a lOA
coinless telephone set is to be installed.
Page 11
SECTION 508-257-100
TABLE B
FASTENERS USED FOR MOUNTING BACKBOARD TO WALL
MOUNTING DRILL SIZE
SIZE AND TYPE FASTENER
SURFACE FOR HOLE REQUIRED
Softwood or Hardwood 9/64 or No. 27 1-3/4 inch No. 16 flathead tapping screw
Masonry* (Concrete, Brick) 5/8 1/4 by 2 expansion shield with 5/16 by
2-3/ 4 machine screw
Lath and Plastert 9/64 or No. 27 2-3/ 4 inch No. 16 flathead wood screw
(fastener must be embedded in stud 1 inch)
Plaster, Cinder Block, Hollow Tile, 1 inch 1/4 by 4 flathead toggle bolt*
Metal Lath, Plasterboard
* When mounting on plastered masonry, use fasteners 1/2 inch longer than specified.
t When mounting on plasterboard, plaster on lath, etc, fasteners must be embedded in stud at least
1 inch.
* When using toggle bolts, cut off excess length.
Page 12
12 Pages